GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

Mines and Minerals – Establishment of District Mineral Foundation in 13 Districts of the State – District Mineral Foundation Trust Rules, 2016 – Amendment - Orders – Issued.

INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE (M.II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.

Date: 06-04-2016. Read the following:

- 1) G.O.Ms.No.36, Industries & Commerce (M.II) Department, dt:14.03.2016.
- 2) From the DM&G, Hyderabad Letter No. 13664/P/2015, dt:31.03.2016.

--::000::--

ORDER:-

Through 1st reference read above the Government notified District Mineral Foundation Trust Rules, 2016.

2. The Director of Mines and Geology, vide reference 2nd read above, informed that Smart Andhra Pradesh Foundation ('SAPF') created by Government of Andhra Pradesh have requested the Government to nominate District Level Programme Officer of SAPF as one of the members of District Mineral Foundation (DMF) at District Level and CEO / COO of SAPF as a member in State Level Advisory Committee.

3. It is observed that SAPF has been working with similar programs and objectives as DMF. Accordingly, the Director of Mines and Geology has submitted proposals to nominate District Level Programme Manager / Officer of SAPF as one of the members of Governing Council of District Mineral Foundation in each of the 13 districts and the CEO / COO of SAPF as a member in State Level Advisory Committee.

4. The Government, after careful examination of the proposals of the Director of Mines and Geology, hereby amends the District Mineral Foundation Trust Rules, 2016 for effective implementation of the program by nominating officers of SAPF as members in the District Mineral Foundations at the districts.

Contd..

5. The following Notification of Amendment shall be published in an extra-ordinary issue of the Andhra Pradesh Gazette, dt:06-04-2016.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section(4) of Section(15), Sections 15(A) and 21 read with Section 9B of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 as amended by the Amendment Act, 2015, the Government of Andhra Pradesh hereby issues the following amendments to the Rules issued in G.O.Ms.No.36, Industries & Commerce (M.II) Department, dated:14.03.2016.

AMENDMENT

- 1. In the Rule 5(i) of the District Mineral Foundation Trust Rules, 2016, after Sl.No.(t), the following shall be inserted:-
 - "(u). District Level Programme Manager / Officer of Smart Andhra Pradesh Foundation (SAPF)"
- Under PART II relating to definition of Affected Area, after Rule 2 (b) (vi), the following shall be inserted:
 - "(vii) A smart village or ward or habitation, which is situated or falls under or is in the neighbourhood or close proximity of any of the above defined categories of affected areas."
- 3. In Rule 9, after sub-rule (b), the sub-rule (b) (i) shall be inserted as follows:
 - " (b) (i) works identified under Rule 2 (b)(vii) shall be taken up on priority basis ".
- **6**. These orders shall come into force with immediate effect.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

M. GIRIJA SHANKAR SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (M&G & FP)(FAC)

То

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase (Pt. Wing), A.P., Hyderabad. (He is requested to publish the above Notification in the Extra Ordinary issue of A.P. Gazette, with immediate effect and arrange to send 500 copies of the same to Government in Industries & Commerce (M.II) Department).

Contd..

The Director of Translation, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad. (He is requested to furnish the Telugu version of the Notification direct to the Commissioner, Printing, Stationary & Stores Purchase (Ptg. Wing), Hyderabad)

The Director of Mines & Geology, A.P., Hyderabad.

The CEO, Smart Andhra Pradesh Foundation(SAPF)

All District Collectors in the State.

All Joint Collectors in the in the State

All Joint Directors of Mines & Geology.

All Deputy Directors of Mines & Geology Mines All Assistant Directors of Mines & Geo

All Departments of Secretariat, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner of Panchayat Raj, Hyderabad

The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, Hyderabad.

The Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department.

The Medical and Health Department.

The Water Resources Department.

The Commissioner of Industries, A.P., Hyderabad.

The Commissioner Higher Education and Secondary Education Department.

The Commissioner Agriculture Department.

The Commissioner Tribal Welfare Department,

The Engineers-in-Chief Irrigation, R&B and Panchayat Raj Departments.

The Chief Executive Officer, SERP.

The P.O ITDA/DTWO / The P.O DRDA

The SE (PR/RWS/TW/

The P.O. (RVM)

The G.M, DICs through the Director of Industries, AP, Hyd.

All CEOs, ZPs in the State. / All Dist. Panchayat Officers in AP.

Copy to:

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Mines, New Delhi.

The Law (H) Department.

The Finance Dept.,

The General Aeminhistration (Cabinet) Department.

The Industries and Com merce (M.I/M.III) Department.

The P.S. t o Hon'ble Chief Minister.

The P.S. to Hon'ble Minister for Mines and Geology.

The P.S to C.S.

The P.S. to Secretary to Government, Industries & Commerce Department. The Member Secretary, SIEAA, Ministry of Environment &

Forests through Member Secretary, A.P. Pollution Control Board, Hyd. Sc/Sf (C.No.10534/M.II(1)/2015)

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

through Director of and Geology